

No. 17-1107

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN,  
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ENVIRONMENTAL  
FEDERATION OF OKLAHOMA, INC.,  
OKLAHOMA CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION,  
OKLAHOMA FARM BUREAU LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, MAYES COUNTY FARM  
BUREAU, MUSKOGEE COUNTY FARM  
BUREAU, OKLAHOMA OIL & GAS  
ASSOCIATION, AND STATE CHAMBER OF  
OKLAHOMA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER,  
MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN,  
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY**

---

LYNN H. SLADE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH M. STEVENSON  
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,  
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.  
500 Fourth Street N.W., Suite 1000  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
(505) 848-1800  
lynn.slade@modrall.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

July 30, 2018

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
A. Environmental Federation of Oklahoma, Inc.....	2
B. Oklahoma Cattlemen’s Association .....	3
C. Oklahoma Farm Bureau Legal Founda- tion and Muskogee and Mayes County Farm Bureaus.....	4
D. Oklahoma Oil & Gas Association.....	5
E. State Chamber of Oklahoma.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO ADDRESS THE FUNDAMENTAL CIVIL JURISDICTIONAL CONSEQUENCES OF ITS DECISION .....	7
A. The decision threatens to substan- tially enlarge tribal civil jurisdiction over nonmembers in Eastern Oklahoma.....	8
B. The decision threatens Oklahoma citizens and businesses with tribal taxation.....	9
C. The decision threatens Oklahoma citizens and businesses with dispute resolution in tribal courts .....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The decision threatens Oklahoma citizens and businesses with tribal regulatory jurisdiction.....	12
E. Federal authority delegated to tribes may oust state regulation .....	14
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY RELIED SOLELY ON INDICIA APPLICABLE TO SURPLUS LAND ACTS UNDER <i>SOLEM V. BARTLETT</i> TO ASSESS CONGRESS’ FAR MORE IMPACTFUL ACTIONS DIVESTING THE NATION OF ITS GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY AND LAND OWNERSHIP IN PREPARATION FOR STATEHOOD.....	15
A. The Tenth Circuit ignored the inapplicability of cases applying <i>Solem’s</i> test, addressing acts divesting tribes only of land, to the wholesale divestiture of the Nation’s tribal authorities and lands .....	16
B. Even if <i>Solem</i> provides the correct analysis, the Tenth Circuit erred in its analysis at each of the <i>Solem</i> steps .....	20
1. Insisting on surplus land act “hallmarks” of disestablishment, the Tenth Circuit misapplied <i>Solem</i> step 1 .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Contemporaneous understandings the Creek reservation was terminated led to <i>Amici's</i> members' living, working, and doing business in the former Creek territory .....	25
3. Subsequent treatment of the former creek territory points to disestablishment, satisfying <i>Solem</i> step 3.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	8
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	10
<i>Bartlett v. United States</i> , 203 F. 410 (8th Cir. 1913).....	27
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	12
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cty., Minn.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	23
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe R. Co. v. Assiniboine &amp; Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Reservation</i> , 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	32
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	10
<i>Creek Nation v. United States</i> , 24 Ind. Cl. Comm. 238 (1970).....	31
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	15, 17
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Eldred v. Okmulgee Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 98 P. 929 (Okla. 1908) .....	27
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	23
<i>Fink v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Muskogee Cty.</i> , 248 U.S. 399 (1919).....	27
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00489-BLW, 2017 WL 4322393 (Sept. 28, 2017), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 17-35865 (9th Cir.) (filed Oct. 24, 2017).....	13
<i>Groom v. Wright</i> , 121 P. 215 (Okla. 1912) .....	26
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	22, 31
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	11
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	17, 25
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	14, 23, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d. Cir. 1941) .....	23
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 564 U.S. 1046 (2011).....	13, 24
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	8
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	30
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	11
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	17, 24-25
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	10-11
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	15
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845).....	23
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 20 F.2d 873 (8th Cir. 1927).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Okla. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 206 (1943) .....	30
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	23
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	13
 CONSTITUTIONS	
Muscogee (Creek) Nation Const. art. I, § 2 (1979).....	9, 11
Okla. Const. Art. IX.....	26
Okla. Const. Art. X, § 6 .....	27
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1161 .....	8, 14
25 U.S.C. § 355 .....	30
25 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	30
25 U.S.C. § 5118 .....	30
25 U.S.C. § 5203 .....	30
54 U.S.C. § 300319 .....	14
Act of March 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612...	18, 23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62 .....	18
Curtis Act, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (June 28, 1898).....	18-19
Act of March 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 .....	19, 28, 29
Act of June 30, 1902, ch. 1323, 32 Stat. 500 .....	19, 28, 29
Five Tribes Act, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (April 26, 1906) .....	19, 27, 28
Okla. Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (June 16, 1906) .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of May 27, 1908, 35 Stat 312 .....	27
Act of May 29, 1908, ch. 218, 35 Stat. 460....	16
Act of June 14, 1918, ch. 101, 40 Stat. 606..	30
Act of April 10, 1926, 44 Stat. 239 .....	30
Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 986 .....	30
Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967.	30
27 M(C)N Code § 1-102 .....	11
36 M(C)N Code § 4-101–4-110 .....	10
36 M(C)N Code § 4-103 .....	13
36 M(C)N Code § 4-107 .....	13
36 M(C)N Code § 4-110 .....	13
36 M(C)N Code § 5-108 .....	13
36 M(C)N Code § 5-112 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
36 M(C)N Code § 7-302 .....	14
36 M(C)N Code § 7-501 .....	10
52 Okla. St. Ann. § 243 .....	26
68 Okla. St. Ann. § 1358 .....	10
73 Fed. Reg. 14997-02 (March 28, 2008) .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Angie Debo, <i>And Still the Waters Run: The Betrayal of the Five Civilized Tribes</i> (Princeton Univ. Press, 4th ed. 1991) .....	25, 26, 27
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father</i> (1984) .....	21
H.R. REP. NO. 57-2495 (June 14, 1902) .....	29
Jason Salsman, <i>With Murphy decision looming, LTPD travels to observe Navajo police</i> , Mvskoke Media, April 19, 2018, <a href="https://mvskokemedia.com/with-murphy-decision-looming-ltpd-travels-to-observe-navajo-police/">https://mvskokemedia.com/with-murphy-decision-looming-ltpd-travels-to-observe-navajo-police/</a> .....	12
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, Citizenship Board, Facts & Stats, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mcn-nsn.gov/services/citizenship/citizenship-facts-and-stats/">http://www.mcn-nsn.gov/services/citizenship/citizenship-facts-and-stats/</a> (last visited July 23, 2018) .....	31
U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/tulsa-county-oklahoma/PST045217">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/tulsa-county-oklahoma/PST045217</a> (last visited July 22, 2018) .....	31
